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File: Fin (LA)H(2)C(15)(14)254/07 Vol-2 —
Govt. of Himachal Pradesh
State Audit Department

From

The Director,

Himachal Pradesh State Audit Department,

Shimla-09
To

The Secretary,

H.P. State Tourism Development Board,

Shimla-09,

Dated, Shimla-171009... 2 3 APR 2024
Subject: Audit & Inspection Report on the accounts of H.P. State Tourism Development

Board Shimla-09 for the period of 4/2016 to 03/2023.
Sir,

| am directed to forward herewith the audit report on the accounts of H.P. State
Tourism Development Board, Shimal-09 for the period of 4/2016 to 03/2023 for taking further

necessary action at your end. You are also requested to submit the annotated replies in order to

settle the pending audit paras to this department please.

Yours faithfully,

o

/ Additional Director
"P"’( H.P. State Audit Department
Shimla-171009
Phone No: 0177-2620046

Endst No: As AbOVe.........ccocooernne. Dated. the .... 2.3 .. APR.- 2 fippla-171009

Copy alongwith Audit report is forwarded for information and necessary action to:
1. The Secretary, (Tourism) to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-02.
2. The Mission Director Tourism Development Board Cum-Director Tourism and Civil Aviation,

Kasumpati, Shimla-09. @_
|
%
C (Jitmm-'mgh)

Additional Director
H.P. State Audit Department
Shimla-171009



Audit and inspection report on the accounts of H.P. Tourism Development Board,

Shimla-171009 for the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03/2023

Part-1

1 Preliminary

(a) As per the provision contained in the Section 14(2) of the H.P. Tourism Development and
Registration Act, 2002 the audit of the accounts of H.P. Touris/m Development Board, Shimla-
171009 has been entrusted to H.P. State Audit Department. The present audit and examination of
the accounts of H.P. Tourism Development Board, Shimla-9 for the period 01.04.2016 to
31.03.2023 has been conducted by this Department in the office of the H.P. Tourism
Development Board, Shimla-171009.

(b)  The objective of the Board is to formulate policy guidelines for the development and promotion
of Tourism Industry in the state and to advise the State Government on matters regarding
regulation and licensing related to Tourism Industry.

(c) The following officers functioned as member-Secretary and Drawing & Disbursing Officer
during the period 01-04-2016 to 31-03-2023.

Ex-Officio Member-Secretary:-

| Sr. No. | Name of officer Period of posting

I Sh. Mohan Chauhan, IAS 01-04-2016 to 03-03-2017

2 Sh. Dinesh Malhotra, IAS 04-03-2017 to 10-01-2018

3 Sh. Sudesh Kumat Mokhta, TAS 10-01-2018 to 30-06-2018
‘__ - | Sh. Rakesh Kanwar, IAS 02-07-2018 to 30-10-2018
5| Sh.C.P. Verma, IAS 30-10-2018 o 18-03-2019

6 | Sh. Amit Kashyap, IAS T 19-03-2019 to 09-06-2019

7 Sh. Yunus, IAS 10-06-2019 to 23-06-2021

8 | Sh. Amit Kashyap, IAS 24-06-2021 to 31-03-2023 |

Drawing & Disbursing Officer:-

'I__Sr. No.\ Name of officer '| Period of posting

| | Dr. Manoj Sharma. Additional Director 01-04-2016 to 27-01-2019

[

B e _

~ . Sh. Robin George. Joint Director 28-01-2019 to 30-04-2021
|
|

el

L B

| .
| Smt. Pushpa Puri. Joint Director | 01-05-2021 to 31-03-2023
| . :
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4 Paral7 | Settled  An amount of ¥160274 (Z3160274=3000000 + ¥160274) have beeni
| recovered from M/S Power Himalayas Limited Vide Ch No. 000023 Dt. |
| 06-04-2016, entered at Cash Book Page No.-36 Dt. 05-04-2016. |

5 | Para 19 | Unsettled i

6 | Para20 | Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.—i|

(ab.c.d) |

. |
(iv) Audit note for the Period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2016

1 | Para 4 Settled | (Audit free T8000 has been deposited vide Ch. No. 527291 dt. 20.09.17.
| Entered at CBP-110)

2 | Paras Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

3 | Parab Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

4 | Para?7 Settled | In view of reply submitted and the latest position has been incorporated

(atom) in the current audit report.

5 | Para8 Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

6 | Para 9 Settled | [n view of justification/reply submitted to audit.

7 Para 10 Settled | As per the Judgment of Hon.ble Judicial High Court of Himachal

i Pradesh in CWP No. 528 of 2003 dated 19-04-2004.

8 | Parall Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

9 | Para 12 | Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.
10 Paral3 | Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

11| Para 14 Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.

12| Para 15 Settled | The amount 0of ¥322521 have been recovered from M/S Power Himaiayas‘:

. Limited, Solang, Manali called as “Promoter” Vide Ch No. 644343 Dt.
' 31-01-2018. entered at Cash Book Page No.-121 Dt. 27-01-2018.
13 | Para 16 Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.
(atod)
14| Para 17 Settled | As the latest position has been incorporated in the current audit report.
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Present Audit

Part-II

The audit and inspection of the accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Board.

Shimla-9 for the period 01-04-2016 to 31-03-2023 was conducted by Sh. Santosh Kumar
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6.1

| Bank Reconciliation Statement of Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board Shimla, as on 31-03-2023.

Balance as per cash book, as on 31-03-2023 59647409.78

Balance as per bank pass books, as on 31-03-2023 4399064.78

| Difference 55248345.00

i Balance as per cash book, as on 31-03-2023 59647409.78
Less (-) | Cash in hand as on 31-03-2023 4300.00 |
Add (-) | Investment in TDR/FDR as on 31-03-2023 55244045.00 ]
Total of Subtraction 55248345.00
Balance as per bank pass books (Including FDRs), as on 31-03-2021 4399064.78
Difference after reconciliation (Addition and subtractions) 0.00

Statement of FDRs, as on 31-03-2023, in respect of Tourism Development Board Shimla, Distt. Shimla (H.P.)

$i:No: | Basite N Date of ZAmouut Date (?f Maturity
Investment invested Maturity Amount
H.P. State Co-operative Bank
-11- -(8-202 ' |
1 Kasumpti, Shimla-9 10-11-2021 | 9900000.00 | 10-08-2023 10846170.00
H.P. State Co-operative Bank
2 Kasumpti, Shimla-9 11-11-2021 9900000.00 | 10-08-2023 10846 170.00
3 E'P‘ StareiC0-operative Rauk 12-11-2021 | 9900000.00 | 10-08-2023 10846170.00
asumpti, Shimla-9
g [ ameloopecative Hank 02-01-2023 | 2158628.00  02-01-2024 2308065.00
Kasumpti, Shimla-9
5 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 02-01-2023 | 1800000.00 | 02-05-2023 1826908.00
6 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 17-02-2023 2500000.00 | 14-12-2024 2850169.00
7 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 17-02-2023 |  4000000.00 | 14-12-2024 4560271.00
| 8 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 17-02-2023 | 15085417.00 | 14-12-2024 17219986.00
| Total amount in TDR/FDRs as on 31-03-23 55244045.00 ‘ 61303909.00

There was no difference between the closing balance of cash book and bank pass book as
on 31-03-2023 and it is suggested that the month wise reconciliation may also be ensure in
future, and compliance of the same may be shown to audit.
¥1659.18 lacs Expenditure without budgetary provision

As per the provision contained in section 7(1) t of the Himachal Pradesh Tourism
Development and Registration Act, 2002 the Board may, approve necessary budget for
conducting Board's annual programmes, but while checking the relevant record it is found that
as per annexure Annexure-“I" an expenditure of ¥165917701.50/- was incurred during the
period 04/2016 to 03/2023 without any budgetary provision which was contrary to the section

7(1) t of ibid act. The year wise detail of incurred income and expenditure was as under:-

i Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009 (Annexure-“1"")

i Income Expenditure

| Year Actual |  Approved Actual Approved

L Income | budget Expenditure budget
2016-17 224383220.00 0.00 52273581.00 0.00
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6.4  21.90 lacs Loan given and recouped in the same year but shown wrongly Assets side of
Balance Sheet for the period 2019-20.

While auditing the Cash Book for the period 2019-20 it was noticed that an amount of
¥2128500/- was given as loan given to Tourism Department to the Govt. of H.P. for purchase of -
vehicle at Cash Book page No. 178 dated 12-12-2019 and recouped at Cash Book page No. 184
dated 18-02-2020. The amount of loan given was shown under Current Assets of Balance Sheet
for the year 2019-20 (Detail is at Annexure-J, Sr. No. 7), thus Balance Sheet does not show the
true and fair view of the Board. Therefore. it is suggested that necessary rectification may be
carried out in the Balance sheet of 2019-20 under intimation to audit.

7.1 Investment

While checking the FDRs with the concerned record it was found that a huge amount was
invested in FDRs during the period under audit, out of which as per Annexure-H an amount of
55244045/~ was stand invested in FDRs on 31-03-2023 but nor the competitive bid was called
neither systematic percentage of investment was followed by the board which was contrary to
the guidelines of HP. Govt. Letter No. Fin-IF(A) 1-68/83-111 dated 06-01-2021 & 03-03-2021. [n
reply of the audit requisition No. SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024, it had
submitted by the Board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated Sth April 2024 that in future
the investment/reinvestment of surplus money in FDRs will be ensured as per the guidelines/
instructions of H.P. Govt. Therefore, it is suggested that complete compliance of guidelines of
ibid letter may be ensured before investing of surplus money in FDRs.

7.2 Less credit of interest X7.53 lacs on the maturity of FDRs

While auditing the record of FDRs, it was noticed that at the time of maturity of the

DFRs less interest on FDRs were given by the Bank. The details of such FDRs were as under:-

Detail of FDRs in which less interest credited by bank

Sr. | Date of FD | Interest ' Amount Due Maturity | Maturity | Less
No. | Name Investment, No Rate as | Period Date Amount Amount | Interest

of Bank | per FDR given due given

Bond |

1 Central [97-11-2017 | 407037 6.6 Lyr | 10653182.00 | 06.11.2018 | 11223554.00 11373886.00] 150332.00)
2 | Bankof |07-11-2017 | 407038 6.6 Iyr | 10653182.00 | 06.11.2018 | 11223554.00 11373886.00| 150332.00
}L India 107-11-2017 | 407039 6.6 Lyr | 10653182.00 | 06.11.2018 | 11223554.00{ 11373886.00| 150332.00f
g | Kasumpti 165 1) 5017 | 407040 66 | lyr | 10653182.00 | 06.11.2018 | 11223554.00 11373886.00| 150332.00
5 S 107-11-2017 | 407041 6.6 | lyr | 10653182.00 | 06.11.2018 | 11223554.00 11373886.00 130332.00
6 | 06.04.2019 | 407191 |  6.65 Lyr | 3914989.00 | 06.04.2020 | 4181524.00 1181900.00  376.0(
7 30.09.2019 | 39144 6.6 Lyr | 4000000.00 | 3.11.2019 | 4268817.001 4270606.00| 1789.0
Total less interest given | T53825.00

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024, it had
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that the bank

7
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8.3

same day or the next working day in the

bank account, but while auditing the Cash Book of the

Board it was noticed that a huge amount was retained as cash in hand which was a serious lapse

and also contrary to the provision of above rules. The details of such instances were as under:-

Sr. No.

Date/Period Cash Book Amount kept Period of Cash in
Page as Cash in Hand retained
Hand ; '
I 27-06-2016 to 04-07-2016 48-49 33521.00 About 8 days
2 | 23-08-16 to 30-08-2016 57-58 43783.00 About 8 days
3 31-08-16 to 5-9-16 38-59 62183.00 About 6 days
| 4 16-9-16 to 21-9-16 61 65783.00 About 6 days
-5 2691610 30-9-16 62 60783.00 | About 5 days
6 14-10-16 to 26-10-16 64 to 66 31563.00 About 13 days
7 21-1-17 1o 31-1-17 79 28034.00 About 11 days
8 1-2-17 to 6-2-17 80-81 52034.00 About 6 days
9 17-3-17 to 29-3-17 85-87 26004.00 | About 13 days
10 | 23-5-17to 12-6-17 97-99 45898.00 | About 21 days
[ 11 | 27-6-17 to 4-7-17 100-102 48998.00 About 8 days
12 | 7-7-17 to 22-7-17 103 to 105 20040.00 About 16 days
13 | 23-7-17 to 16-3-18 123-124 21060.00 About 237 days
14 | 26-3-18 to 8-5-18 127-130 21826.00 About 44 days
15 | 22-7-19 to 12-3-2021 164-201 20042 1o 21242 (About 20 Months)
16 | 12-3-21 to 25-3-21 201 to 203 18242.00 About 14 days

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that needful in

the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the position in

regard to retaining huge amount as cash in hand may be justified and in near future maintenance

of cash book may ensure as per ibid rule and compliance of the same may be shown to audit.

Releasing cash payments for ¥3.37 lacs without any receipt.

While auditing the Cash Book and relevant record of the board it is noticed that the cash

payments for ¥337469/- which was above T10000/- were made to the officer/officials of the

Board. but no receipt were obtained from the recipients which was contrary to the guidelines of

letter No. Fin(C)A(3)-5/2004 dated 23-08-2011 and 29-12-2011 and there is possibility of mis-

utilization of cash. The details of such instances were as under:

Cash Payments released during 4-2016 to 3-2023 without obtain ing the receipt or Revenue receipt

Dated CBP | Amount Purpose | Paid to |
] ' Honorarium 15000, Tel Exp. 1900, Vice Chairman
()= : 2202 !
H0sale | | W) BORL| g sialte i, 1906, Nied. Exp 3210 | HPTDB
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9.2

9.3

9.4

apprised to justify the facts and figure and as a rejoinder it was informed by board vide letter No.
11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that amount of GIA were received directly in the bank
account and no sanction letters in this regard were received in the office. It was also assured by
the board that the matter will be taken up with the concerned organization and needful in the
matter will be ensured under intimation to audit. Therefore, the reason for not obtaining the
sanction letter of GIA may be Justified and necessary correspondence in this regard with the
concerned organization may be ensured & sanction letter may be obtain from GIA releasing
authority and relevant documents/record may also be shown to audit for necessary verification.
Non-obtaining the Utilization certificate of Grant in Aid T1259.27 lacs released to the
various departments/organization

As per Annexure-“L” an amount of ¥125926840/- was released to the various
Department/ Organization/ Institutions for different purposes but utilization certificate were not
obtained from the concerned Departments/Organization which was a matter of great concern and
also contrary to rule 159 of HPFR 2009. Besides this, relevant record were not maintained by the
board failing of which it could not be assured whether the amount of GIA released to various
organization were utilized for the assigned purpose or not. Therefore, possibility of mis-
utilization of funds cannot be ruled out. Although this irregularity was pointed out in para 6 of
the Audit Report of 04/2009 to 03/2010 but no action was taken by the board till date. Vide audit
requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated 26-03-2024 the board was apprised to justify the
facts and figure and as a rejoinder it was submitted by board vide letter No. 11-2/20135-TSM-174
dated 5th April 2024 that needful in the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to
audit. Therefore. needful in the matter may be ensured or utilization certificate for the released
money shall be obtained. else wise the fund may be recovered from the appropriate sources and
compliance of the same may be shown to audit.
Non-maintenance of Grant-in-Aids Register

While auditing the relevant record of Grant-in-Aid. it is noticed that the register of
Grand-in-Aid was not maintained/updated as per prescribed Performa which was a serious lapse
at the end of the board. In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-
03-2024 it was informed by the board vide letter No. 1 1-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024
that very shortly the maintenance of said register will be ensured and compliance will be shown
to audit. Hence, it is suggested that the said register on prescribed proforma may be maintained
in self explanatory form for ready reference and the compliance may be shown to the audit.
Booking of GIA Or Financial Assistance ¥704.04 lacs under different head of income

While auditing the record of Grant-in-Aid, it is found that as per Annexure-“M™ the
amount of Grant In Aid or Financial assistance for 70404000/~ received during the year 2016-
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. | % |
Jakhoo Ropway 0 0 500000 | 0 0 0| 15085417 | 15585411

p Solang Velley 5 ‘
s 0 0 | 2000000 0 0 0 9303233 | 11303233

7 | Fee Baddi 0 0| 384000 73000 0 0| 0 45705‘

8 | Fee Behral 0 0| 96000 0 0 0 0 %noo[

DDTSCA Solan : '
i 0 45000 0 0 0 0 0 45000 |

Car Parking : | i
Nalagarh

0 0

h
[ov]
U
=
L=}

0 0 0 0 52500

I1 | Project Dev. fee 6341669 | 2396500 0 0 | 2500000 0] 5000000 lﬁZJSlgl
a1

12 | Fee Paonta Sahib 0 0| 320000 | 128000 0 0 0 448000 |

13 | Royality Heli Sking | ' ]

at Manalj 1251978 | 1006243 | 799435 1492365 | 2350915 0 0 690{[9311

Licence Fee Ski
Himalva Manali

6000000 | 8000000 | 2000000 | 0 0 0 | 0 | 16000000 |

Total 13951502 | 12086098 | 6353315 | 3324810 | 4975915 . 175750 | 29536610 '!0404000}

10.1

Non maintenance of record of GIA receivable from HP Tourism Department.

While scrutinizing the relevant record of Grant-in-Aid it is found that as per Annexure-J
the GIA Or financial assistance were not transferred regularly by the Tourism Department to the
Board. As there were about 5 TRCs, 3 Ropeways, 1 parking lot etc. for the regular sources of
GIA but, relevant records (Like monthly/yearly demand & collection, annual enhancement,
penal provision for late payment and recoverable amount as on 31-03-2023 etc.) were not
maintained by the board which was a serious lapse and failing of which verification of the facts
could not be made during the audit and there was a recurring loss of income on such non-
credited GIA Or financial assistance to the Board. In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State
Audit/2024-39 dated 01-04-2024 it was submitted by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-
174 dated 5th April 2024 that relevant record/ necessary action on the matter will be ensure and
compliance will be shown to the audit. Hence, the reasons for non-receipt of GIA or financial
assistance from Tourism Department may be explained and effective efforts/steps may be taken
to update the relevant record and receivable GIA OR financial assistance may be recovered from
the department and outcome on this may also be intimated to audit.

Non-receipt of ¥266.00 laes on account of Annual Grant from State Government

As per letter of the Department of Tourism & civil Aviation letter No. TSM-A(3)-1/2002,
dated 30.9.2003, it was approved in the Board meeting vide item No. (C) that. the Government
shall provide 14 lacs per annum as recurring grant for the efficient discharge of the functions of
the Board, but during the audit it is found that an amount of GIA %2,66,00,000/- was receivable
as on 31.03.2023 (14.00 lakh x19 vears for the year 2004-05 to 2022-23). Although this
irregularity was also pointed out in para 11 of the Audit Report of 04-2014 to 03-2016 but no
action was taken by the board till date. Vide Audit Requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36
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Audit/2024-36 dated 26-03-2024 the board was apprised to verify the facts and submit necessary
comments and in reply of the above audit requisition it is submitted by the board vide letter No.
11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that necessary action will be ensure in the matter and
compliance will be shown to audit. Thus, in a low pace of recovery resulted loss in the shape of
interest to the Board. As such effective efforts may be made to recover the above said amount
immediately in order to save the board from the loss of anticipated interest income.

Releasing GIA 1259.27 lacs to different Department/Organization without any estimates
and justification.

As per Annexure-"L” an amount of Z125926840/- was released to the different
department/organization for execution of the different works/purchase of Assets etc. but nor any
estimate neither any justification in this regard were prepared/obtained by the board, which was
a serious lapse and also in contravention of the rule 87 of HPFR 2009. On the above, vide audit
requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 the board was asked to verify the
facts and figure and clarify the factual position. In this regard the board had informed vide letter
No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that needful in the matter will be ensured and
compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore. the irregular expenditure may be regularized with
the approval of the board/competent authority and compliance may be shown to audit.

Irregular payment of taxi charges ¥21.54 lacs

In the 7" meeting of the HP tourism Development Board, on dated 01-06-2015 the
creation of the cell at Dharamshala was approved, so as to expedite various forest
clearances related to infrastructure projects in the state especially for the Ropeway
projects and re-employment of a DFO, a Kanungo and outsourcing of Data entry
operator, peon and a vehicle (Indica) was also proposed to be hired along with a driver
through M/s Corporate Care Shimla and the cell shall be stationed in Deputy Director
(Tourism) otfice at Dharamshala, but while scrutinizing the accounts/relevant record of
the board following observations were noticed:-

(Dharamshala Cell)
Payment of ¥21.54 lac on account of outsourcing the services of Indigo (Top Model) instead
of sanctioned make and model of Indica.

The board had outsourced the services of Indigo (Top Model) instead of Indica which
was against the sanction/approval granted in the 7™ board meeting. On the above during the
period March 2016 to January 2021 an amount of ¥2153686/- was paid to M/s M.D Utility
Services. Pathania Niwas, Near T.R. Building, Sector-2, New Shimla. Besides. the board had
outsourced about 30% higher make and model of the vehicle, hence excess payment of about
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ii.

37 | Marlo | 33831.00 158
L 38 [ Aprlg | 35831.00 162 | |
39 | May-19 36619.00 162 ‘
0 | Jun-19 35831.00 168 \
41 Jul-19 36355.00 169
2 Aug-19 39413.00 172 |
3 Sep-19 | 40463.00 175
| Oct-19 | 39677.00 178
45 Nov-19 37537.00 | 179 ‘
46 Dec-19 43949.00 183
47 Jan-20 39413.00 183 |
48 Feb-20 42247.00 186 |
T Mar-20 | 39414.00 189
50 Apr-20 | 39414.00 190 .
51 | May-20 39414.00 190 ‘
52 | Jun-20 39414.00 193 ,.
53 Jul-20 46617.00 195 |
54 Aug-20 38850.00 | 195 |
55 Sep-20 40671.00 195
56 Oct-20 | 39677.00 197 .
57 Nov-20 | 39413.00 199
58 |  Dec20 | 39413.00 200
59 | Jan21 39413.00 | 200 & 201 |
Total | 2153686.00 |

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated Sth April 2024 that needful in
the matter will be ensured and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the above matter
and similar cases may be examined at board level and in case of any irregularity it may be
regularized with the sanction of the competent authority else wise recovery of the same may be
ensured from the concerned and compliance of the same may be shown to audit.

Irregular payment for outsourced the vehicle 721.20 lacs to M/s ML.D Utility Services
against the approval granted for M/s Corporate care.

While auditing the accounts of the board it was found that during the period March 2016
to January 2021 an amount of ¥2120186/- (X2153686-333500) was paid to M/s M.D Utility
Services, Pathania Niwas, Near T.R. Building, Sector-2, New Shimla for outsourcing the
services of Indigo (Top Model) which was against/contrary to the sanction granted vide ibid
meeting, because as per approval/sanction the services of M/s Corporate care was approved to
provide the services for outsourcing the vehicle. However, only for the month of October 2016
X33500 was paid to M/s Corporate care, Middle Market Sector-I.. New Shimla, which was a
serious lapse and the possibility of misutilization of funds cannot be ruled out. In reply of the

audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was informed by the board
17
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iv.

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. | 1-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that needful in
the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the above
wrong/irregular payment may be regularized with the sanction of competent authority else wise
recovery of the same may be ensured from the concerned and compliance of the same may be
shown to audit.

ADB (Asian Development Bank) Project Mandi

Irregular Payment of 4.92 lac to M/S Skylight Manpower and Hospitality Services for
outsourcing of vehicle.

During the audit it is found that the board had outsourced the services of a vehicle (Etios)
for the ADB Project Mandi (Asian Development Bank), and the board had
accorded/withdrawn the sanctions from time to time, In this regard as per detail given below an
amount of 492009/~ was paid to M/S Skylight Manpower and Hospitality Services, Tehsil
Bhoranj. Hamirpur, but sanction for the period was not shown to audit. The sanction for the
make and model were also not shown to audit. Therefore, the payment for the period without

Justification/sanction was not justified. The details of irregular payments were as under:-

E ADB Project Mandi (Asian Development Bank) i
| Sr. No. Name of Month Amount Paid Cash Book Page Remarks

1 Apr-21 39893.00 211.00

2 Apr-21 39893.00 215.00

3 May-21 39892.00 219.00

4 Jun-21 39892.00 222.00

5 Jul-21 39892.00 2200 | .

Sanction of

6 Aug-21 . 39892.00 | 226.00 | yehicle was
B Sep-21 39893.00 233.00 | withdrawn

8 Qct-21 39893.00 242.00 W{-O}jl"m'

9 Nov-21 39893.00 247.00 o

10 Dec-21 39893.00 247.00

1l Jan-22 39893.00 250.00 |

12 Feb-22 39893.00 256.00
EE Mar-22 3 13297.00 | 256.00 | N
| | Total 492009.00 | | |

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that needful in
the matter will be ensured and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the above
wrong/irregular payment may be regularized with the sanction of Board/ competent authority
else wise recovery of the same may be ensured from the concerned and compliance of the same

may be shown to audit. In addition to above the matter is brought to the kind notice of the
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gt I ' | | ' Cost towards fabrication|
nves. ina & decoration the stal] of
requlreq | Himachal Tourism
promoltronal | 06-06-2016 | 4s 246175.00 | during Himachal Travel
adcertisements ‘ ‘ | Mart from 22-4-2016 1o ‘
etc. J 24-4-2016, at Ridge
: I Shimla
In\;est ::ebﬂte ( ‘ LOG‘OG“ZOJ-G 4470675.00 Gross Amount
i | Nogiy _06-06-2016 390455.00 Less TDS ]
development for | No Bill -
| online 300000.00 | Voucher | 06-06-2016 4080220.00 Net Payment
appointment and
system worth Rs. relevant ‘
300000. record
was — —
i ShOWfl to Designing and printing
Confer 42303.00 audit. 06-06-2016 | 45 17277.00 | of Flex Banners M/s
AfRrere Kawasaki Advertiser,
}7 Middle market Shimla,
Rental Charges of LCD
Higher of . projector ete./ M/s
Stoiuctarand TV 06-06-2016 | 45 39425.00 Kawasaki Advertiser,
Screen ' 62292.00 Middle market Shimla. |
12190.00 06-06-2016 | 45 12190.00 | Lightand Sound ete, | |
Additional ' .
IHlitiona 546160.00 06-06-2016 | 45 42303.00 | Lunch Dinner Etc.
sanction ]
| | 55%0.00 | TDS
l Other Exp. 116785.00 | Lunch Dinner Etc,
G/Total | %4587460.00 | 0| G/Total 4587460.00
Total Payment to M/s Sphere travel Media & Exhibition Pvt. Ltd. Bangalore Rs T4587460
Total amount of unjustified payment without bill Voucher = 3342303.00 (3.00,000+42303) ]

11.4

In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State Auditv'2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5th April 2024 that needful in
the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the above
wrong/excess payment made to the M/s Sphere Travel Media & Fxhibition Pvt. Ltd,
Bangalore may be justified else wise recovery of the same may be ensured from the
concerned/appropriate sources and compliance of the same may be shown to audit.
Non-recovery of rent ¥3.21 lacs from the Tourism Department:-

As per Annexure —“G™ (Balance Sheet) an amount of ¥321439/- was shown as rent
recoverable from H.P. Tourism Department. This rent was lying outstanding since 04/2005
which was a serious lapse and show that the board was not serious regarding collection of
receipts. Although this irregularity was also pointed out in para 14 of the Audit Report 04-2014
to 03-2016 but no action was taken by the board till date. Vide Audit Requisition SK-SO/State
Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 the board was apprised to verify the facts and submit
necessary comments. In reply of the above audit requisition it is submitted by the board vide

letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5% April 2024 that necessary action in the matter will e
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E Detail of expenditure made under HPR head without the sanction of the com

petent authority, |

CBP| Date |  Purpose | Bill No ] Paid to. Amount Paid |
165, 175,316,242, 202, | N
& | 2Eiiane ! Room Charges & | 3289, 3391, 3414 Dt. The peterhof-Circuit |
=% | Room Service 04-06-2016 t0 28-06. | louse, Chaura Maidan Sederin |
B r | 2016 Shimla-4
. | The DGM, HHh, HP
73| 03-12-2016 ‘ Lunch Nil/ 27-10-2017 Trourusm development 106596.00 ‘
| __council Itd, (HPTDCL)
' Nil/ 04-08-2017 and . = 4‘
114 | 12-10-2017 | Meeting & Lunch and | Bill No 3177 Dr, 03. The commissioner i
=S| Room Charges 08-2017 and 4-8-2017 i ol RER200)|
; (56952+8067) YR,
‘ [nauguration Plates, |
5 -10-2022 | curtain image ete. 3679 to 3680 Dated M/s creation, Near
L 18-10-7022 ceremony of various 17-01-2022 Grovers, Deonghat, Solan | 336005.00
ADB Projects | ‘
Total 535219.00 |

i s

On the above, vide audit requisition SK-SO/State Audit/2024-36 dated: 26-03-2024 the
board was asked to clarify the reason of expenditure without sanction and as a rejoinder it was
informed by the board vide letter No. [1-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5" April 2024 that the matter
will be examined at board level and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, it is advised/
suggested that the matter may be examined on priority basis and in case of any irregularity the
amount may be recovered from the concerned and the compliance of which may be shown to
audit.

Purchase from open market Z0.55 lacs without inviting quotations

During the audit it was noticed that a sum of ¥54758/- was utilized without calling the

quotations and stock entries of the same were also not made in the stock register which was

contrary to the Rule 97 to 99 and 135 of HPFR 2009. The details of such instances were as

under:-

Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009
Purchase withount Quatations/Stock entries
|
CBP Bill No. Date Payment made to | Purpose Amount
- M/S Agya printing press. . - }
24-08-2 =2 tate
114 103 24-08-2017 SDA Complex Shimla Photostate, Binding 10667.00
% M/S Agya printing press,
28-08-2017 &) s ; /
114 137 | 28-08-2017 SDA Complex Shimla Photostate 4460.00
: | M/s Fresh Flowers and o

4-08-2 ; / 2800.0¢

114 440 | 04-08-2017 Nursery Baruila, Mashobra Bookey 800.00

220 SR-0466 | D3-08-2021 HPSCDC Shimla HP Toner Cartridge 12300.00

|
i [ MUS Agva printing press Printing and :

o 3/13-08-2021 -08-202 i - ). ? . R991.00
| e H13:08-2021 13:08:2021 SDA Complex Shimla | stationary : |
= M/S Image marketing Printing and e :

i (18T o - o - - 0
el 1130/26-05-2022 Kasumpti Shimla-9 stationary 15540.00 |
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per the HP Govt. Notification No. No. Fin-C-B(7)-14/98 dated 8-12-1998 and No. F in (C)-B(7)-
172009 dated 20-04-2012. In the most of the cases Tour Programmes (TP) were not approved by
the competent authority and TA bills were also not signed by the competent authority. Besides.
purpose of journey and distance of journey were not mentioned in TP and tour diaries were also

not enclosed with the TA bills. Therefore, the payments with regard to the following TA bills

were contrary to the ibid notifications. The details of such instances were as under:-

Name of ] Cash .| Tour Programme | T/A bill singned by
Firdon Exp. Book Dated Period | Amount Approved by Competenet
Page Competenet authority authority/ DDO
. o Tour Programme was T/A bill was not
Sh. Pre Kuma T'A 09-09- = ;
= ; 61 . May-16 540.00 not Approved by signed by Competenet
Kanungo Bill 2016 - oA oo
Competent authority authority/ DDO
- . Tour Programme was T/A bill was not
Sh. Pre Kum: T ; -09-
A .A 61 28 Feb-16 870.00 not Approved by signed by Competenet
Kanungo Bill 2016 f 5 A
Competent authority authority/ DDO
_ Tour Programme was T/A bill was not
Sh.l{iﬁui 2 ; |?l 61 0,? 0{1}2 Apr-16 1532.00 not Approved by signed by Competenet
g pl Competent authority authority/ DDO
' Tour Programme was | T/A bill was not
: : -(9- g
Sh,KP;r: irfu:}nar ;1-1\1 61 0_? 0'1)2 Mar-16 850.00 not Approved by signed by Competenet
. Hng - Competent authority authority/ DDO
Tour Programme was
Sh. Daleep TA “ 16-01- ) Purpose of Journey
o : 78 Dec. 16 3984.00 not Approved by ST R
Thakur r Bill 2017 Competent authority was also not shown
Sh. Daleep TA 27-06- 5-17 to s amme g Purpose of Journey
Thak Bill 100 2017 6-17 57590 ot e by was also not shown
g ' = Competent authority
. Tour Programme was
: : TA 27-06- 2-17to Purpose of Journey
Sh. Tilak Raj ; 100 i~ 6816.00 not Approved by
Bill 2017 6-17 Competent authority was also not shown
Sh. Daleep TA 20-07- | 6-1710 TotrProgrminiiia was Purpose of Journey
Thak B | 104 2017 pip | SRR odgpmvedby [ mot s
- : - Competent authority
Tour Programme was ;.
; . TA 20-07- 6-17 to Purpose of Journey
Sh. Tilak Raj . 104 . 3522.00 not Approved by _ <
Bill 2017 7-17 Competent authority was also not shown
Sh. eyt o Tour Programme was
Dharmender ];)?] 271 1;623 38‘:"1’ lto 25960.00 | not Approved by e
Sharma, AE 4 T - Competent authority
! ; Tour Programme was TA bill was not
1708~ =2
Shl' itgende; l;:?l 3 ",'02?, “4“71,}10 8806.00 not Approved by signed by Competent
Chadba, AE ' e g Competent authority authority
Total 60778.00

In reply of the audit requisition No. SK-SO/State Audit/2024-37 dated: 26-03-2024 it

was informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 3% April 2024 that needful

in the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore. the above
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l?ence Recoverable amount as on 31-03-2023 I i

Name of Person Exp. | CBP | Date Period Akl Amountas | Excess
Amount | per Cash Book Payment
Sh. Prem Kumar Kanungo TABill | 61 | 09-09-2016 May-16 540.00
ph- Prem Kumar Kanungo | 1, gy | 61 |09-09-2016  Feb-16 870.00
sh. Prem Kumar Kanungo | 14 ain | 61 | 09-09-2016| Apr-16 153200 | Y oe00
Sh. Prem Kumar Kanungo | TASBIl 61 | 09-09-2016 Mar-16 850.00
Total Payment as per TA Bill 3792.00 | 5792.00 2000.00
; i Fuel Exp. | ‘
Sh. Tilak Raj Driver of Vehicle | 106 |08-08-2017 | 6-17 to 7-17 18749.00 20917.00 | 2168.00
Total -. 4168.00
G/Total | | 16462.00 |

In reply of the audit requisition No. SK-SO/State Audit/2024-37 dated: 26-03-2024 it was
informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5™ April 2024 that needful in
the matter will be ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the above
wrong/excess adjustment of advances may be justified else wise recovery of the same may be
ensured and compliance of the same may be shown to audit.

%3236 Irregular/Excess Payment of Electricity/telephone Bills

While scrutinizing the record of Tourism Development Board, it was noticed that as per
Annexure-G payments of electricity telephone bills were made with the late payment charges or
unidentified demand to the HPSED and BSNL. As the payments were recurring nature hence
monthly telephone and electricity payment bill register required to be maintained but no register
or relevant record were maintained by the board. As per detail given below the payment of
X3235.78/- were made for unidentified electricity bill demand and late payment charges of
electricity bills. Hence, the possibility of double payment due to payment of bills with

unidentified demand cannot be ruled out.

Statement of electricity bill payvments with cess/delay charges or unidentified demand.

‘ Late Amount
A/C NO ID Bill No | CBP | Bill Amount Payment Paid
| ' | surcharge
7917 1147917 | 139146 | 38 3125.00 313.00 | 3438.00
1112 11111214724 | 42 ] 1830.00 | 34.00 | 1864.00
Unidentified demand vide above ID no. 11111214724 was paid with 1864 1711.00

7917 1147917 | 461173 | 49 975.00 75.00 | 1050.00 |
7917 1147917 | 488847 T2 214800 215.00 | 2363.00 |

100008001476 | 100008001476 | 100008001476 | 209 19135.00 | 277.00 | 19412.00

- = |

1019295621 | forthe g},‘;‘"‘h o ‘ 1772970311 | 209 6015.00 99.95 | 6114.95

1019295621 | forthe g,‘fl“‘h Ll : 6015.00 | 99.96 | 6114.96
e | : ' j
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13
13.1

Miscellaneous:-
Non-maintenance of self explanatory record

On perusal of the Balance Sheets, Receipt and Payment account and Income &
Expenditure Account for the period under audit, it was noticed that the Board had not maintained
self’ explanatory record in respect of following Ledger/heads of account. In the absence of
maintenance of connected/self explanatory record at one place. the scrutiny of these items of

income and expenditure could not be carried out to the entire satisfaction of the audit.

[ Sr.No. | Head of Acco unt/Ledger or Register
L On line Hotel Reservation Commission
2 Heli Sking Royality (Solang Naallah)
3 Sale of Tender Documents
- Destination Himachal Fund
5 Auction of Equipment
6 Earnest Money (Tender)
7 Rent from leased out property
8 Legal Charges
9 Security register
10 Grant in Aid Register
11 Moveable and [mmovable Property register
12 Advance Register
13 Salary Register
14 TDS/GST register
15 FDR Register
16 | Honorarium register .:
17 Ropeways demand and collection register
18 TRC’s demand and collection register

Although this irregularity was also pointed out in para 16 (a) of the Audit report 04-2014
to 03-2016 but no action was taken by the board till date. Vide Audit Requisition No. SK-
SO/State Audit/2024-37 dated: 26-03-2024 the board was apprised to verify the facts and submit
necessary comments in this regard. In reply of the above audit requisition it is submitted by the
board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5™ April 2024 that necessary action will be
ensure in the matter and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore. it is suggested that the
requisite record of concerned items may be maintained at one place now and compliance thereof

may be shown to audit.
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15

necessary comments. In reply of the above audit requisition it is submitted by the board vide
letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-174 dated 5™ April 2024 that necessary action in the matter will be
ensure and compliance will be shown to audit. Therefore, the accounts be got certified from the
charted accountant under intimation to audit.

Physical verification of store/stock:-

As per the provision of Rule 140 of the Himachal Pradesh Financial Rules, 2009 physical
verification of all stores should be made at least once in every year under rules prescribed by the
Head of the Department. But, during the audit it is noticed that no such physical verification of
store/stock was made/done by the board so far. In reply of the audit requisition SK-SO/State
Audit/2024-37 dated: 26-03-2024 it was informed by the board vide letter No. 11-2/2015-TSM-
174 dated 5" April 2024 that in future the physical verification of the stock article will be
ensured as per Govt. Instruction & rules and compliance will be shown to audit. Hence. it is
again suggested that the adherence to the above rule may be ensured in future and needful may
be done at regular intervals.

Minor objection Statement: - No minor objection Statement was issued separately.

r gonc__l_l_lsion: - The accounts need proper upkeep and improvement from time to time.
.I f-"‘_

*—f“‘” ' ,l’;v | e

'7 Joirt Director,
K L H.P. State Audit Department
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-09
Ph.No. 0177-2620881
A
Endst:-No.Fin(LA}HQﬁC{ 13)(14)254/07-Vol-2- R 11 DR Shimla-09

Copy alongwith audit report is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-
Registered: \L”" The Secretary, H.P. State Tourism Development Board. Shimla-09
2 The Secretary. (Tourism) to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-02
3 The Mission Director Tourism Development Board Cum-Director Tourism
and Civil Aviation, Kasumpti Shimla-171009

Lijg——

Jpint Director,
H.P. State Audit Department
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-09
Ph.No. 0177-2620881

—
e
-~
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 -3.2017 _
AMOUNT TOTAL ASSETS = AMOUNT TO
FIXED ASSETS
(AS PER ANNEXURE )4
112,468,192 0p CURRENT ASSETS )
5,000,000.00 | Cashin hand 23,338.00 [f
——>,000,000.00
117,468,192.00 In S/B account with State bank « 208,781,644.00
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FDR Centeral bank of India
Deputy Director Toursim Kangra
FDR State Bank of India

" 73,425,145.00
1,640,000.00
11,729,097.00-

_ !22ns and Advances ; 53,414.00 2
( As per annexure 5)
- Rent Recoverable
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HIMACHAL PRADESH TOURISM DEEVELOPMENT BOARD, SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 81.8.2017

PARTICULARS AMOUNT TOTAL PARTICULARS AMOUNT TOTAL

Grants released 40,211,500.00 By Interest earned 10,319,805.00
( As per annexure) -1 By Lease rent 357,855.00
Bank Charges 101.00 ( As per annexure )-3

Himachal Travel Mart -2016 expenses 4,587,460.00 Project Development fee 6,341,669.00
Honorarium to VC 180,000.00 ( As per annexure )-2

Hospitality. zllowance to VC 18,000.00 Rent of water Sport Centre , Taleru 61,475.00
Hospitality! Expenses 196,423.00 Royalty Heliskeing at manali 1,251,978.00
Lease Rent Forest land 4,030,688.00 Sale of coffee Mugs 9,200.00
Legal expenses 5,500.00 Sale of Literature 24,185.00
Medical reimbursement Ve 26,451.00 Sale of tender documents 125,150.00
Motor Vehile expenses 776,710.00 License fee Ski Himalya Ropeway Solang nala 6,000,000.00
offic.2: Expenses 96,747.00 Interest relating to Eariler Year 318,000.00
Salary DFO 440,000.00 Other Income 41,193.00
Salary of kanoongo Dharamshala 328,226.00 Recovery of HRA 11,710.00
Salary Outsource Staff 1,225,255.00

Telephone Expenses 22,800.00 Excess of Expenditure over lncome 27,410,832.00
Travelling expenses 124,491.00

TOLL Free BSNL Account 2,700.00

TOTAL 52,273,052.00 TOTAL 52,273,052.00

Saction Offirer
H.P. 3ia!
.mgarw- 14 by 2]
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DETAILS OF GRANT RELEASED

Annexure- 1

' |Beautification Navnag Temple Jnii sarpara

} 7,500,000.00
” improvement and Upgradation Link road Matasaraikoti Temple 10,614,000.00
] Fangra fort 50,000.00
Parsgliding Events 7,500,000.00
Promotion of Film Production HP 720,000.00
Project at Maclodgang near Dalailama Temple 1,398,500.00

| 'R€novation haripur Old pond at Delhra 5,000,000.00
Reitovation of existing Bus stand Manali 2,500,000.00
Sulbh Shochalaya banjar 2,129,000.00
Travel mart at Manali 300,000.00
TRC Toilets at W5A at jarol complex 2,500,000.00
TOTAL 40,211,500.00

Detail of Project Development Fee Annexure - 2
Project Development Fee for Two ropway Dharmshala 5,000,000.00

pproject Development Success Fee Ropway kullu

1,351,669.00

TOTAL

6,341,669.00

Detail of Lease Rent

Annexure- 3

Lease Rent of Harpur Dbar Trekkers Hostel 57,380.00
Lease Rent of TRC Baddi 96,000.00
Lease Rent of TRC Sulan 90,000.00
Lease Rent of Waier Sports Center Taleru 61,475.00
Lease Rent TRC Behral Ponta Sahib 53,000.00
TOTAL 357,855.00
Fixed Assets Annexure- 4

Car 1,319,101.00
Computer 330,700.00
Furniture 409,312.00
TOTAL 2,059,113.00

Loun and Advences

Annesr'.. - 5 (

e B . ——— i .14

Surender Singh Driver 5,086.00
Titak raj driver 48,152.00
Kirpa Ram Criver 166.00
TOTAL 53,414.00

Current Liabilities & Provision

Annexure- 6

Grant received fro GOI (Director Tourism)
A K Builder

Earnest Money

Securty of Chintpurini Block -C

Toursim Liability

TOTAL

199,521,000.00 !

500.000.00
100,000.00
7,825,000.00
33,704.00

207,979,7.00

[ n NN
LU

HP.3

Shll_i“u

L

P tuad

~ b
1L

- partmed



e £2

TR

57 . ) y __“ \‘\5 o r\‘ !..._.l\
Aol ._ﬁ.ﬂ....u." seA W1 [l L

i

/

—

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.3.2018

HIMACHAL PRADESH TOURISM DEEVELOPMENT BOARD, SHIMLA

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES AMOUNT TOTAL ASSETS AMOUNT TOTAL
il FIXED ASSETS 2,059,113.00
CORPUS FUND ( AS PER ANNEXURE 4) .

( Opening Balance)

Capital Fund 85,057,360:00 CURRENT ASSETS

Destination Himachal Fund 5,000,000.00 Cash in hand 21,826.00

90,057,360.00 In §/B account with State bank 3,89¢,251.50
Less : Excess of Expendture over income 25,742,002.50 64,315,357.50 | of India, kasumpti, Shimla

FDR Centeral bank of India

48,4%°,076.00

72,674,065.50

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS FDR State Bank of India 7,321,195.00 70,287,348.50
(as per annexure )-5 8,358,708.00
Loans & Advances
- ( as per annexure )-6 327,604.00
TOTAL TOTAL 72,674,065.50

L

:Tf._u—.f.au lone Cond

Certified that on the basis of

for the year 2016-2017 to 2022-23

to the best of m

\ i\\i\@ hn y/ Eo% m?.., W&u _\_0. N\ Mvtr\\.alym.m\\n

7o o pbad Bod 2ol “BLnl
M Cud )y ¢ ot oS e

information given/provided to audit. T have

0

y knowledge. The accounts represent true

audited the accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Board

and fair view of the Board, subject to the audit

Umﬁmgoﬂl _\._,.u‘n 37 \w.,__ L...:ﬂ_ .m..ﬂ.m....a.. S e £ s

o

] 1 _"..uw s
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H.P. State Audit Depaitmeant

Shimla-171002
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HIMACHAL PRADESH TOURISM DEEVELOPMENT BOARD, SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 .3.2018

Excess of Expenditure over Income

PARTICULARS AMOUNT TOTAL PARTICULARS _AMOUNT TOTAL
Grants released 42,375,000.00 By Interest earned 6,403,730.00
( As per annexure)-1 By Lease rent 631,355.00
Bank Charges 1,559.50 ( As per annexure )-3
Himachal Travel Mart -2016 expenses Project Development fee 2,396,500.00
Honorarium to VC 60,000.00 ( As per annexure 2)

Hospitality = allowance to VC 6,000.00 Royalty Heliskeing at manali 1,006,243.00
Hospitality’ Expenses 87,784.00 Sale of coffee Mugs 7,950.00
House Rent 191,808.00 sale of Literature 33,660.00
Medical reimbursement s * +/C 9,500.00 Sale of tender documents 101,000.00
Motor Vehile expenses 449,240.00 License fee Ski Himalya Ropeway Solang nala 8,000,000.00
office Expenses 56,233.00 Commission 12,466.00
Salary DFO 385,807.00 Rent From DDTSCA Solan 45,000.00
Salary of kanoongo Dharamshala 300,000.00 Income From car Parking Nalagarh 44,153.00
Salary Outsource Staff 843,325.00 Rent of water Sport Centre , Taleru _ 61,475.00
Telephone Expenses 7,600.00 Rent TRC Suketi 7,000.00
Travelling expenses 69,579.00 Rent of Tracker HostelHaripur Dhar 36,380.00
Audit Inspection Fee 8,000.00 Deleyed Interest of Licence Fee SKI Himalya Manali 322,521.00

25,742,002.5u

TOTAL

44,851,435.50

TOTAL

44,851,435.50
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DETAILS OF GRANT RELEASED

Annexure - 1

Beautification of Sidh Gauria and Ground Mela Pargor
Beautification Navnag Temple Jhil sarpara
Beautification of religious Place Kankadyana
Beautification of Singh Sabha Gurudwara Dharamashala
Beautification of Sukker Mashehor Dharamashala~
Dev of Sangam Ghat At Tindi Dist. Lauhal & Spiti

Hot water Spring at tatwani

Indian open paragliding accurancy Chaimpionship
Installation of Lift at Bhaler Mata Temple Chamba
Interpretation centre/Multipurpose Halls and Way
Kangra Fort

Narian Nagin Temple Kinnaur

Parking at Spillo at Kinnaur

Production of promoticnal Films Promote HP
Restoration Scoon Servation of Kamru Fortat kinnaur
Shivalik Hill drive

450,000.00
2,500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,250,000.00
375,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,000,000.00
10,000,000.00
50,000.00
4,500,000.00
4,320,000.00
6,480,000.00
9,000,000.00
200,000.00

TOTAL

42,375,000.00

T—————,

Detail of Project Development Fee

Annexure - 2

Jakhu Ropway Minimum guaranted Amount
MGA of Jakhu Ropway

1,396,500.00
1,000,000.00

TOTAL

2,396,500.00

Detail of Lease Rent

Annexure- 3

Lease Rent of Harpur Dhar Trekkers Hostel 36,380.00
Lease Rent of TRC Baddi 240,000.00
Lease Rent of TRC Solan 145,000.00
Lease Rent of Water 5ports Center Taleru 61,475.00
Lease Rent TRC Behral Ponta Sahib 96,000.00
Lease Rent Tracker Hostel Naradhar 52,500.00
TOTAL 631,355.00
Fixed Assets Annexure- 4

Car 1,319,101.00
Computer 330,700.00
Furniture 409,312.00
TOTAL 2,059,113.00

Current Liabilities & Provision

Annexure - 5

A K Builder

securty of Chintpurini Block -C
Toursim Liability

Surender Singh driver

TOTAL

Loan and Advances

Tilak Raj Driver
Rent Recoverable
Recoverable Fram Director Toursim

500,000.00
7,825,000.00
33,704.00
4.00
8,358,708.00
. -) o N
Annexure - 6 ..,-«-_f;;;i—-fffﬂ"?
N vV L
A2/ !_,;’L-—f""”
2,291.00 e
321,439.00
3,874.00 ~

TOTAL

327,604.00




DETAILS OF GRANT RELEASED

Annexure- 1

Beautification of Sidh Gauria and Ground Mela Pargor

450,000.00
Beautification Navnag Temple Jhil sarpara 2,500,000.00
Beautification of religious Place Kankadyana 250,000.00
Beautification of Singh Sabha Gurudwara Dharamashala 250,000.00
Beautification of Sukker Mashehor Dharamashala 250,000.00
Dev of Sangam Ghat At Tindi Dist. Lauhal & Spiti 1,250,000.00
Hot water Spring at tatwani 375,000.00
Indian open paragliding accurancy Chaimpionship 1,500,000.00
Installation of Lift at Bhaler Mata Temple Chamba 1,000,000.00
Interpretation centre/Multipurpose Halls and Way 10,000,000.00
Kangra Fort 50,000.00
Narian Nagin Temple Kinnaur 4,500,000.00
Parking at Spillo at Kinnaur 4,320,000.00
Production of promotional Films Promote HP 6,480,000.00
Restaration Scoon Servation of Kamru Fort at kKinnaur 9,000,000.00
Shivalik Hill drive 200,000.00
TOTAL 42,375,000.00

Detail of Project Development Fee

Annexure - 2

Jakhu Ropway Minimum guaranted Amount
MGA of Jakhu Ropway

1,356,500.00
1,000,000.00

TOTAL

2,396,500.00

Detail of Lease Rent

Annexure- 3

Lease Rent of Harpur Dhar Trekkers Hostel 36,380.00
Lease Rent of TRC Baddi 240,000.00
Lease Rent of TRC Solan 145,000.00
Lease Rent of Water Sports Center Taleru 61,475.00
Lease Rent TRC Behral Ponta Sahib 96,000.00
Lease Rent Tracker Hostel Noradhar 52,500.00
TOTAL 631,355.00
Fixed Assets Annexure - 4
Car 1,319,101.00
Computer 330,700.00
Furniture 409,312.00
TOTAL

2,059,113.00

Current Liabilities & Provision

Annexure- 5

A K Builder 500,000.00
Securty of Chintpurini Block -C 7,825,000.00
Toursim Liability 33,704.00
Surender Singh driver 4.0C
TOTAL 8,358,708.00
Loan and Advances Annexure- 6

Tilak Raj Driver
Rent Recoverable
Recoverable From Director Toursim

2,291.00
321,435.00
3,874.00

TOTAL

327,604.00

Sh.,,
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TOURISM & CIVIL RVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2019
PE——————— ]

. S R i 4 |
Expenn wee A RN t“'T'y AMOUNT(RS.)  lncome—f om0 1= Amount(Rs)
Corpus rund 64852959.50 Fixed Assets 2059113.00
Opening Balance 64315357.50 Car (Innova) 1319101.00
Less: Excess of Income Over Expenditure 577602.00 Computers 330700.00
Furniture & Fixture 409312.00
Sundry Creditors §358708.00
AK Builder 500000.00
Security of Chintpurani Block C 7825000.00 Current Assets Loans & Advances
Sunder Singh Driver 4.00 Recoverables 325313.00
Tourism Liability 33704.00 Recaoverable from Director Tourism 3874.00
Rent Recoverable 321439.00
Cash & Bank i 70867241.50
- Cash in hand 18592.00
- Cash at Bank -5BI 720511.50
- Cash at Bank -FDR 70128138.00
73251667.50 73251667.50

As Compiled from Infofmation and explanation aiven
and dummentg; rat:(gced beFO(g ME-,
’/.' :

For A. SInqp' & Ase‘.‘ouate& \\ ‘

(Amit Chopra) |

QLA A
Partner \ -\ HIVILA
Place: Shimla Membershin NOJ,S 8064*,'“3
Date : FRN 021593

Certified that on the basis of information given/provided to audit, 1 have audited the
accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Board for the year 2016-2017 to 2022-23 10 the best of

my knowledge. The accounts represent true and fair view of the Board, subject to the audit

/ 3y
Section Officer

H.P. State Audit Department
Shimia-171009

observations contained in the audit report.

ClS

Diractor — cuwm e M am).w-r ng
Department of Tourism & CA
Kasumpti, Shimla-9°



})ﬂ*x esoeye— €L Ne 7[ﬂ.,}_ od W /Qg[-gg‘p,- /%

TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION

SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2019

Expenditure

AMOUNT(RS.)

Income

Amount(Rs)

Beautification of Green Chadwalk
Beriin Visit Expenditure

Berlin Participation Fees

Indian Tourism Mart

Kangra Faort Electricity Expenses
Salary-Kangoo

Salary-DFO

Mator Vehicle Charges
Professional Fees

Salary Outsourced Staff
Tourism Promotion expenses

Excess of Income Over Expenditure

Place: Shimla
Date :

2500000.00 To Bank Insterest-FDR
486862.00 To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank
708344,00 To Sale of Literature

2500000.00 To Sale of Tenders

50000.00 To Online Bookings
275000.00 To Fees-Ropeway Solang
440000.00 To Fees-Baddi
435330.00 To Fees-Behral

47200.00 To Fees-Car Parking Nalagarh

358036 To Fees-HELISKING
79400.00 To Fees-Poanta Sahib
To Fees-TRC Solan
To Fees-TRC Suketg!
To Fees-Trekkers Haripurdhar
To MG#flakhu Ropeway

577602.00

6520206.00

375%867.007)

166221.00 |
14020.00
161000.00
3751.00
20000¢0.00
384000.00
96000.00
52500.00
799435.00
320000.00
145000.00
20000.00
36380.00
500000.00

8457774.00

As Compiled from information and explanation given

and documents produced before us

For A. Singhl & Associates
Chartered,Accountants-

Ayt

(Amit Chopra)
Partner

Membership® k@ 31?8054

FRN 021593N

HP

Section Officer
HP. -
Shiiine 10 1wug

nartment
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2019

RECEIPTS AMOUNT(RS.) PAYMENTS Amount(Rs)
Balance b/d Expenditure
- Cash in Hand 21826.00 By Beautification of Green Chadwalk 2500000.00
- Cash at Bank-SBI 3896251.50 By Berlin Visit Expenditure 486862.00
By Berlin Participation Fees 708344.00
By Indian Tourism Mart 2506000.00
Receipts By Kangra Fort Electricity Expenses 500C0.00
To Maturity of FDR 66308076.00 By Salary-Kangoo 275000.00
To Advance Recouped from Driver 2291.00 By Salary-DFO 440000,00
To Bank Insterest-FDR 3758867.00 By Motor Vehicle Charges 435330.00
To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 166821.00 By Professional Fees 47200.00
To Sale of Literature 14020.00 By Salary Qutsourced Staff 358036
To Sale of Tenders 161000.00 By Tourism Promation expenses 79400.00
To Online Bookings 3751.00
To Fees-Ropeway Solang 2000000.00
To Fees-Baddi 384000.00 BY FDR Made During the Year 70066943.00
To Fees-Behral 96000.00 4
To Fees-Car Parking Nalagarh 52500.00
To Fees-HELISKING 799435.00
To Fees-Poanta Sahib 320000.00
To Fees-TRC Solan 145000.00 By Balance c/d
To Fees-TRC Sukete 20000.00 - Cash in hand 18592.00
To Fees-Trekkers Haripurdhar 36380.00 - Cash at Bank -SBI 720511.50
To MG Jakhu Ropeway 500000.00

Place: Shimla
Date :

78686218.50

78686218.50

As Compiled from information and explanation given
and documents mduced before us

Far A, Smghl & Assouates
Chartere Accountants

Ay

(Am it Ch"opra) wigitl :E...-':I‘. / I_r“.‘; /
Partner . HP '/
Membersh{p\ﬁ\fc 54,81164

FRN 021593r‘~r\n\

saclion Office;
H.P. State Audit Deparimen
Shimla-171009
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TQURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2020

i IR R
Expenditore {fial) TR - AMOUNT(RS.)  Income MRS 4C = Amount(Rs)
; /
Corpus Fund 75091886.50 Fixed Assets 4187613.00
Opening Balance 64892959,50 Car (Innova) 1319101.00
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure 10198927.00 Car (Innova 2019-2020) 2128500.00
75091886.50 Computers 330700.00
Furniture & Fixture 409312.00
Sundry Creditors 8358708.00
AK Builder 500000.00 Current Assets Loans & Advances
Security of Chintpurani Block C 7825000.00 Recoverables 325313.00
Sunder Singh Driver 4.00 Recoverable from Director Tourism 3874.00
Tourisrm Liability 33704.00 Rent Recoverable 321439.00
EMD & BID Security PD IDIPT 8325000.00
Cash & Bank 70612668.50
- Cash in hand 21242.00
- Cash at Bank -SBI 2752622.50
- Cash at Bank -PNB 5000.00
- Cash at Bank -FDR 67833804.00
83450594.50 83450594.50
—_— = T PT OY

As Compiled from information and explanation given
and documents produced-before us
i e

,

For A. Sing‘ﬁi & Associates

Chartered Accountants .
' NN
1 i B S
{Amit Chopra) | €2

Partner &
Place: Shimla Membership No. 518064
Date FRN 02!{59_31\'._ Hm

Certified that on the basis of information
accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Bo

my knowledge. The

given/provided to audit, I have audijted the

ard for the year 2016-2017 to 2022-2

23 to the best of
accounts represent true and fair view of the Board, subject to the audit

Section Officer
H.P. State Audit Department
Shimla-171009

observations contained in the audit report,

Director— L:uw); Memben 2 :
Department of Tourism & CA E :

Kasumpti, Shimia-9°
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION

SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2020

Expenditure AMOUNT(RS.) Income Amount(Rs)
Berlin Visit Expenditure 319578.00 To Bank Insterest-FDR 4750192.00
Indian Adventure Race 2240574.00 To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 76682.00
Kangra Fort Electricity Expenses 50000.00 To Sale of Literature 558C.00
Salary-Kangoo 300000.00 To Sale of Literature & Posters 26475.09
Salary-DFO 480000.00 To Sale of Tenders 137000.00
Motor Vehicle Charges 449801.00 To Ropeway Sclang 2000000.00
Professional Fees 442500.00 To Baddi 73000.00
Advance Ruling Fees 5000.00 To Behral 96000.00
Salary Outsourced Staff 391080.00 To Himalayan Adventure 1492365.00
Kullu Dushera Expenses 2500000.00 To Water Sports Centre Chamba 1968250.00
To TRC Solan 77000.00
To Trekkers Haripurdhar 94080.00
To Transfer from Har Ghar Kuch Kheta Hai 1632660.00
To Transfer from Unforgettabel Himachal 319676.00
To GOI MOI -Kullu Dusherra 2500000.00
To DOT-For Vehicle 2128500.00

Excess of Income Over Expenditure

Place: Shimla
Date :

10198927.00

17377460.00

17377460.00

As Compiled from information and explanation given

and documents produced before us

For A. Singhi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

SO

(Amit Chopra)

Partner’

Membership No. 518064
FRN 021593N
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2020

RECEIPTS AMOUNT(RS.) PAYMENTS Amount(Rs)
To Balance b/d Recurring Expenditure
- Cash in Hand 18592.00 By Berlin Visit Expenditure 319578.00
- Cash at Bank-SBI 720511.50 By Indian Adventure Race 2240574.00
By Kangra Fort Electricity Expenses 50000.00
By Salary-Kangoo 300000.00
Receipts By Salary-DFO 480000.00
To Maturity of FDR 70128138.00 By Motor Vehicle Charges 449801.00
To Bank Insterest-FDR 4750192.00 By Professional Fees 442500.00
To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 76682.00 By Advance Ruling Fees 5000.00
To Sale of Literature 5580.00 By Salary Outsourced Staff 391080.00
To Sale of Literature & Posters 26475.00 By Kullu Dushera Expenses 2500000.00
To Sale of Tenders 137000.00
To Ropeway Solang 2000000.00 BY Innova Car Purchase 2128500.00
To Baddi 73000.00
To Behral 96000.00 BY FDR Made During the Year 67833804.00
To Himalayan Adventure 1492365.00 BY EMD & BID Security PD IDIPT 8325000.00
To Water Sports Centre Chamba 1968250.00
To TRC Solan 77000.00
To Trekkers Haripurdhar 94080.00 By Balance c/d
To Transfer from Har Ghar Kuch Kheta Hai 1632660.00 - Cash in hand 21242.00
To Transfer from Unforgettabel Himachal 319676.00 - Cash at Bank -SBI 2752622.50
To DOT-For Vehicle 2128500.00 - Cash at Bank -PNB 5000.00
To GOI MOI -Kullu Dusherra 2500000.00

Place: Shimla
Date :

88244701.50

88244701.50

_As Compiled from information and explanation given
and documents produced before us

For A..Singhi & Associates

Chartemms

(Amit Chopra)

Partner

Membership No. 518064
~FRN 021583N

Séction Officer
H.P. State » i Department
Shimia-i ¢ 1009
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Detail of FDR

FDR Number Date Amount

407095| 17/10/2019 4593.00

407730( 28/12/2019 7065472.00

407732| 28/12/2019| 10569750.00

407733| 28/12/2019| 10569750.00

407734| 28/12/2019] 10569750.00

407735| 28/12/2019| 10569750.00

407736| 28/12/2019| 10569750.00

0039144 BOB 26/09/2019 4000000.00

407191| 06/04/2019 3914989.00

Ol (N |U|D|[W(N |-

—

67833804.00

Bank recocilation Statement-SBI

Balance as per cash Book-SBI 2752622.50
Add Cheque issued but not cleared 28297.00
Difference of Previous Years 0.28
Balance as per Bank Pass Book-SBI 2780919.78

Bank recocilation Statement-PNB

Balance as per cash Book-PNB 5000.00
Add Cheque Deposited but not cleared 5000.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book-PNB 0.00
5 A
Gy —
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TOURISM & CIVIL'AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2021

Expendi ure AMOUNT(RS.) Income Amount(Rs)
Corpus ¥ und 83079260,50 Fixed Assets 4187613.00
Opening Balance 75091886.50 Car (Innova) 1313101.00
Less: Excess of Income Over Expenditure 7987374.00 Car (Innova 2019-2020) 2128500.00
Computers 330700.00
Furniture & Fixture 409312.00
Sundry Creditors B358708.00 »
AK Builder 500000.00
Security of Chintpurani Block C 7825000.00 Current Assets Loans & Advances
Sunder Singn Driver 4.00 Recoverables 336365.00
Tourism Liability 33704.00 Recoverable from Director Tourism (OLD) 3874.00
Recoverable from Tourism Department 20-21 11052.00
Rent Recoverable 321439.00
EMD & BID Security PD IDIPT 8325030.00 7
Cash & Bank 78561017.50
- Cash in hand 10000.00
- Cash at Bank -5BI 0.50
- Cash at Bank -PNB 7759841.00
- Cash at Bank -FDR 70791176.00
TDS Recoverable 27973.00
91437968.50 91437868.50

As Compiled from information aJm explanation glven
and documents produced before us

For A, Sinapf & Assaciates
Chartered Accountants
- 4

i3 — I
{Amit Chopra)

Partner | - | :
Place: Shimia Membership No. 518064
Date : FRN 021593N

\ /4

Certified that on the basis of information given/provided to audit, I have audited the
accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Board for the year 2016-2017 to 2022-23 to the best of

my knowledge. The accounts represent true and fair view of the Board, subject to the audit

observations contained in the audit report.

C/S

Section Officer

H.P. State Audit Department
Shimia-171009

r——

Director — vy + e ber S
Department of Tourism & CA 7’

Kasumpti, Shimla-9"
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2021

Expe n—di;\._re AMOUNT(RS.) Income Amount(Rs)
Electricity Expenses 12781.00 To Bank Insterest-FDR 4605189.00
Expedition India Adventure Race 92490.00 To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 76350.00
Telephone Expenses 7063.00 To Tender Fees 10050.00
Salary-Kangoo- 18965.00 To Sale of Literature & Posters 1430.00
Salary-DFO v 30344.00 To Project Development Fees Dharamshalla 2500000.00
Practical test Fees Drivers 2400.00 To Helisking 2350915.00
Professional Fees 18880.00
Staff Salary 420555.00
Salary Qutsourced Staff 953082.00
Excess of Income Over Expenditure 7987374.00

9543934.00 9543934.00

~As Compiled from information and explanation given
-and documents produced before us

~ For A. Singhi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

7

(Amit Chopra)
Partner

Place: Shimla
Date :

Membership No. 518064
FRN 021593N

3 e

Seélion Officer

—

_’/l_{__f =

H.P. State Audil Department

Shimia-171008
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2021

RECEIPTS AMOUNT(RS.) PAYMENTS Amount(Rs)
To Balance b/d Recurring Expenditure
- Cash in Hand 21242.00 By Electricity Expenses 12781.00
- Cash at Bank-SBI 2752622.50 By Expedition India Adventure Race 92490.00
- Cash at Bank-PNB 5000.00 By Telephone Expenses 7063.00
By Salary-Kangoo 18965.00
Receipts By Salary-DFO 30344.00
To Maturity of FDR 75366141.00 By Practical test Fees Drivers 2400.00
To Bank Insterest-FDR 4605189.00 By Professional Fees 18880.00
To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 76350.00 By Staff Salary 420555.00
To Tender Fees 10050.00 By Salary Outsourced Staff 953082.00
To Sale of Literature & Posters 1430.00
To Project Development Fees Dharamshalla 2500000.00
To Helisking 2350915.00
BY FDR Made During the Year 78323513.00
By Recoverable From Tourism Departme 11052.00
By TDS 27973.00
By Balance c/d
- Cash in hand 10000.00
- Cash at Bank -SBI 0.50
- Cash at Bank -PNB 7759841.00

Place: Shimla
Date :

87688939.50

87688939.50

_——~As Compiled from information and explanation given

and documents produced before us

For A. Singhi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

.~ (Amit Chopra)

"' Partner/
Membership No. 518064

" "FRN 021593N

—

d C

e

7\

L .
chie ot

"



v )
/’\h Neye il — E- IU/ 2 Ef'@'\j{d{ ol %/

Detail of FDR

FDR Number Date Amount
1/419380 PNB 29/09/2020 6000000.00
210039144 17/12/2020 4268817.00
3 407732| 17/12/2020| 11268167.00
4 407733| 17/12/2020| 11268167.00
5 407734| 17/12/2020| 11268167.00
6 407735| 17/12/2020| 11268167.C0
7 407736| 17/12/2020] 11268167.00!
8 407191| 06/04/2020 4181524.00
70791176.00

Bank recocilation Statement-SBI
Balance as per cash Book-SBI 0.50
Difference of Previous Years 0.28
Total 0.78
Balance as per Bank Pass Book-SBI 0.00
Bank recocilation Statement-PNB
Balance as per cash Book-PNB 7759841.00
Add Cheque Deposited but not cleared 7759841.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book-PNB 0.00
2 ,b _—
7 ‘éﬂid,/.
: . Sac /(’
T H.P. 3tat. t Dena

L.r"“ ("“

Ohhnkﬁ.ffuug
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION

SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
WDR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2022

Fapendiure (Talc m?z AMOUNT(RS) _ Jocome A SGela- Amount(Rs)
Fun 55888962.50 Fixed Assets 2059113.00
Opening Balance 80950760.50 Car (Innova) 1319101.00
Less: Excess of Income Over Expenditure 25061798.00 Computers 330700.0C0
Furniture & Fixture 409312.00
Sundry Creditors 33708.00 Current Assets Loans & Advances
Sunder Singh Driver 4.00 Recoverables 336365.00
Tourism Liability 33704.00 Recoverable from Director Tourism (OLD) 3874.00
Recoverable from Tourism Department 20-21 11052.00
Rent Recoverable 321439.00
Cash & Bank 53498275.50
- Cash in hand 8900.00
- Cash at Bank -SBI 0.50
- Cash at Bank -PNB 6167231.00
- Cash at Bank -FDR 47322144.00
TDS Recoverable 27973.00
Bank Charges Recoverable 944.00

i

Place: Shimla
Date : 03/01/2023

Certified that on the basis of

my knowledg

observations contained in the audit re

C/s

Director.— £¢.m mem de s .cet,
Department of Tourism & CA?
Kasumpti, Shimla-9

¢. The accounts represent true and fair

55922670.50

———

As Compiled from information and explanation given
and documents produced before us

For A. Singhi & Associates

Chartered Accountants

[Afnit Chopra)

Partner

Membership No. 518064

FRN 021593N

UDIN 23518064BGSXEAS230

port.

Saction Officer

H.P. State Audit Departrnent

Shimla-171009

55922670.50

e

e information given/provided to audit, I have audited the
L. Tourtsm Development Board for the year 2016-2017 to 2022-23 to the b
2 2U22-23 to the best of

view of the Board, subject to the audit
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION
SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2022

Exaendit:Fe

AMOUNT(RS.) Income Amount(Rs)
Office Expenses (OE) To Bank Insterest-FDR 3451466.00
Computer repair & Maintenance 3500.00 To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank 116402.00
Digital Signature Expenses 5000.00 To Lease rent Water Sports Taleru 300750.00
Electricity Expenses 177019.00 To Sale of Literature & Posters 2145.00
Garbage Collection expenses 18154.00
Other Expenses 4982.00
Printing & Stationery 37576.00
Telephone & Internet Expenses 84040.00 330271.00
Salary & Wages
Oursourced Expenses 7795364.00
Salary of Secondement Basis 4127813.00
Wages of Home Guard 488415.00 12411592.00

Advertisement

Arbitration Expenses

Electricity expenses of Kangra Fort
Honorarium Paid

Hospitality Expenses
HPTDC-Purchase of Volvo Bus
Medical Reimbursement

Motor Vehicle Expenses

Power Availibility certificate from HPSEBL
Renovation of Fire office & Town Hall
Sumptuary Allowance

Telephaone Expeanses of VC

Travelling Expenses of VC

Travelling Expenses

Place: Shimla
Date : 03/01/2023

12081.00
378321.00
86150.00
213871.00
91877.00
12000000.00
23674.00
2673506.00
160000.00
502152.00
21700.00
11400.00
7372.00
8594.00

28932561.00

Excess of Expenditure overm Income

25061798.00

ZE532561.00

As Compiled from information and explanation given

and documents produced before us

For A. Singhi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

¢ ﬂ;&wqu
-~

(Amit Chopra)
Partner

Membership No. 518064
FRN 021593N
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TOURISM & CIVIL AVIATION

SDA COMPLEX, BLOCK -28, KASUMPATI SHIMLA

RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING AS ON 31/03/2022

RECEIPTS

AMOUNT(RS.) PAYMENTS Amount(Rs)
To Balance b/d Recurring Expenditure
- Cash in Hand 10000.00 Office Expenses (OE)
- Cash at Bank-SBI 0.50 Computer repair & Maintenance 3500.00
- Cash at Bank-PNB 7759841.00 Digital Signature Expenses 5000.00
Electricity Expenses 177019.00
Garbage Collection expenses 18154.00
Other Expenses 4982.00
Printing & Stationery 37576.00
Telephone & Internet Expenses 84040.00 330271.00

Receipts
To Bank Insterest-FDR
To Bank Insterest-Saving Bank
To Lease rent Water Sports Taleru
To Sale of Literature & Posters

To Maturity of FDR

Place: Shimla
Date : 03/01/2023

3451466.00 By

116402.00 BY
300750.00
2145.00 By

91879577.00

103520181.50

Salary & Wages

Oursourced Expenses

Salary of Secondement Basis
Wages of Home Guard

Advertisement

Arbitration Expenses

Electricity expenses of Kangra Fort
Honorarium Paid

Hospitality Expenses
HPTDC-Purchase of Volvo Bus
Medical Reimbursement

Motor Vehicle Expenses

Power Availibility certificate from HPSEBL
Renovation of Fire office & Town Hall
Sumptuary Allowance

Telephone Expenses of VC
Travelling Expenses of VC

Travelling Expenses

Increase in Current Assets
FDR Made During the Year

Balance c/d

- Cash in hand

- Cash at Bank -SBI
- Cash at Bank -PNB

7795364.00
4127813.00

488415.00

As Compiled from information and explanation given
and documents produced before us

For A. Singhi & Associates

Chartered Accountants

_ A\

Ait Chopra) M

Partner ie T
Membership No. 518064 S 'f“;’f’_,o_ﬁ"“‘r
FRN 021593N H.P. State

UDIN 2351B064BGSXEA9230

12411592.00

12081.00
378321.00
86150.00
213871.00
91877.00
12000000.00
23674.00
2673506.00
160000.00
502152.00
21700.00
11400.00
7372.00
8594.00

944.00
68410545.00

8900.00
0.50
6167231.00

103520181.50

faiid Department
Shimia-171009
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TOURISM DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Block No-28 ,SDA COMPLEX
KASUMPTI, SHIMLA

Balance Sheet For The Year Ending as on 31st March 2023

Liabiliti
Corpus rund
Opening Balance
Add: Excess Of Income Cver Expenditure

Sundry Creditors

Sunder Singh Driver
Tourism Liability

Total

Accountant

Place: Shimla
Date: 23/09/2023
UDIN : 23096251BGSBSY4249

55,888,952.50

2110747128

400

33,704.00

Amount(Rs.)

76,996,433.78

33,708.00

77,030,141.78

H

Joint Director

Assets Amount(Rs.)

Fixed Assets

Car (Innova) 1,319,101.00

Computers 330,700.00

Furnitiure & Fixture 409,312.00  2,059,113.00

Current Assets Loans & Advances

Recoverables

Recoverable From Direclor Tourism (OLD) 3,.874.00

Rent Recovereble 321,439.00

TDS Recovereble 27,973.00

Bank Charges Recoverable 944.00 354,230.00

Advance to MD HPTDC (Fumniture & Fixture ) 12,500,000.00

Cash & Bank

Cash in Hand 4,300.00

PNB 4,399,064 78

FOR 57,713434.00 62,116,798.78

Total 77,030,141.78
e

Compiled on the basis of books and record
produced for our verification

=3
LAk
CA Mukesh Sharma

Partner M.Na-096251

Certified that on the basis of information given/provided to audit, I have audited the

accounts of the H.P. Tourism Development Board for the year 2016-2017 to

2022-23 to the best of

my knowledge. The accounts represent true and fair view of the Board, subject to the audit
observations contained in the audit report.

c/s

N

Director. ftem membe S epy . |
Department of Tourism & CA

Kasumpti, Shimla-9

&

Section Officer

H.P, State Audit De artment
Shimia-171009 ?
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TOURISM DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Block No-28 SDA COMPLEX
KASUMPTI SHIMLA

Income & Expenditure account for the year ended as on 31st March 2023

Expenditure mo: Rs. JIncome Amount { Rs. )
To Expenses By Income
Bank Cliarges 37760 Bank interest -FOR 3,105,873.00
(Office Expenses (OE ) B2,635,93 Bank interest-Saving Bank 69,383.00
nsent Fees 375,005 00 License Fee Daramshala Ropeway 5,000,000.00 /
Salary & Wagas 4,031,860.00 Annual Lease Rent Tracker Hul 147,960.00
Salary of Secondement Basis 1,052.454.00 License Fee Solang Valiey Ropeway 842943000 — |/ 3—£ 14 "?
Wages of Home Guard 194,326,00 Other Income §15,272.81 )
Inauguration Expenses (ADS) 336,005.00 Licence Fee Jakhoo Ropeway 15.085.417.00 _~32,353,335.81
Honorarium Paid 270,000.00
Hospitality Expanses 89.817.00
Motor Vehical Expenses 2,458,306.00
Sumptuary Allowance 24,800.00
Telephone Expensas of VG 15,200.00
Traveling Expenses 75,898,00
Qulz Competition Expenses 499,000.00
Professional Charges 456,680.00
Repair & Maintenance (HPTDR Office) 1,283.500.00 11,245,864.53
To Excess of Income over Expenditure 21,107471.28
Total 32,353,335.81 Total 32,353,335.81
—_— =t
Accountant Joint Director Compiled on the basls of books and record

praduced for our verification

Far Mukesh K Bharma & Associatas

Chartered ntants
2
4~
Place: Shimfa [ Sy
Date; 23109/2023 CA Mukesh Sharma

UDIN : 23096251BGSBS Y4242 Parlner M.No-095251




Receipts

To Opening Balance bid
Cash & Bank Balances
Cash in Hand

SBI

PNB

FDR

To Receipts

Bank interest -FDR

Bank interest-Saving Bank

License Fee Daramshala Ropeway

Annual Lease Rent Tracker Hut

License Fee Solang Vallsy Ropeway

Other income

Advance Recovered Tourism Dept, 2020-21
Licence Fee Jakhoo Ropeway

Total

Accountant

Place: Shimla
Date: 23/09/2023
UDIN : 23096251BGSBSY4249

Joint Director
produced for our verification

For Mul;e‘sT\ K Sharma & Associales

Chartered P)tcnuntanls

<]

|
- |y e
CA Mukesh Sharma
Partner M.No-09625 1

P n A .
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TOURISM DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Block No-28 SDA COMPLEX
KASUMPTI SHIMLA
Receipt & Payment Account for the year ended 31st March 2023
Amount (Rs.) Payment
By Expenses
Bank Charges
8,900.00 Office Expenses (QE )
0.50 Consent Fees
6,167,231.00 Salary & Wages
47.322144.00  53,498,275.50 Salary of Secondement Basis
Wages of Home Guard
Inauguration Expenses (ADB)
Honorarium Paid
Hospitality Expenses
Motor Vehical Expenses
Sumptuary Allowance
Telephone Expenses of VC
3,105,873.00 Travelling Expenses
69,383.00 Quiz Competition Expenses
5,000,000.00 Professional Charges
147,980.00 Repair & Maintenance (HPTDB Office)
8,429,430.00 Advance MD HPTDC (Fumniture)
515,272.81
11,052.00
15,085417.00  32,364,387.81 Closing Balance
Cash & Bank Balances
Cash in Hand
PNB
FDR
_ 85852,663.31 Total

iq ) Q

Compiled on the basis of books and record

r

Amount (Rs.)  Amount (Rs.)

377,60
18263593 |

375,005.00'
4.031,850.00\/
1,052,454.00"

194,326.00

336,005.00%

27000000 v~

89,817.00"
2,458,306.00
24,&00.00':}“
15200007 -
75,898.00% _

499,000.00 "

456,660.00
1,283 500,00

12,500,000.00\23,745,864.53

4,300.00
4,399,064.78

07,71343400  62,116,798.78

35@62!663.31

Shirmia-1/ iuvy
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Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009

Sr No |Detail of Balance as per cash book, as on 31-03-2023 Amount
| Cash in hand, as on 31-03-2023 4300.00
2 Investment in TDR/FDR as on 31-03-2023 55244045.00
3 Balance in PNB Saving Bank Account as No. 4193000100078928 on 31-03-2023 4399064.78
Total S96474(I‘).7’j

Bank Reconciliation Statement of Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board Shimla,

2023,

ason 31 ~031

Balance as per cash book, as on 3 1-03-2023

59647409.78

Balance as per bank pass books, as on 31-03-2023

4399064.78| -

Difference 55248345.00
Balance as per cash book. as on 31-03-2023 59647409.78
Less (-) |Cash in hand as on 31-03-2023 4300.00
Add (-) |Investment in TDR/FDR as on 31-03-2023 55244045.00
Total of Substraction 55248345.00
Balance as per bank pass books (Including FDRs), as on 31-03-2021 4399064.78
Difference after reconciliation (Addition and substraction) 0.004
Statement of FDRs, as on 31-03-2023, in respect of Nagar Panchayat Sunni, Distt. Shimia (H.P.)
Sr. No. [Bank Nanie Date of .‘A mount Date of Maturity
Investment invested Maturity Amount
P. State Cop- rative Bank
t  [fLP. State Co-operative Ban 10-11-2021|  9900000.00] 10-08-2023 | 10846170.00
Kasumpti, Shimla-9
H.P. State Co-operative Bank
2 -11- -08-
2 Kasumpti, Shimla-9 LI-11-2021(  9900000.00| 10-08 2023 | 10846170.00
H.P. State Co-operative Bank
2-11-2002 -08-2 517
R} Kasumpti, Shimla-9 12-11-2021 9900000.00( 10-08 2023 10846170.00
H.P. State Co-operative Bank
P I 3 ~01- 2308065
4 Kasumpti, Shimla-9 02-01-2023| 2158628.00 02-01-2024 230806300
5 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 02-01-2023]  1800000.00 02-05-2023 [826908.00
6 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 17-02-2023|  2500000.00 14-12-2024 28501649.00)
7 |PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9 17-02-2023|  4000000.00| 14-12-2024 | 156027 1.00

8 PNB Kasumpti, Shimla-9

17-02-2023

L5085417.00

14-12-2024

17219986.00

Total amount in TDR/FDRs ason 31-03-23

55244045.00

61303909.00 e




Transaction Details Page 1 of 1
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SHIMLA, SDA COMPLEX
;DA COMPLEX, SHIMLA
KASUMPATI

SHIMLA

To 26-03-2024
M/5 DIRECTOR TOURISIM CIVIL AVITATION HIMACHAL PRADESH
DEPUTY DIRECTOR TQURISM CIVIL AVIATION

HIMACHAL PRADESH SHIMLA

SHIMLA

HIMACHAL PRADESH-171001

INDTA

Dear Sir/Madam
Account No: 4193000100078528 of DIRECTOR TOURISIM CIVIL AVITATION HIMACHA

This is te certify that the balance cutstanding to

your Credit in the above account at the close
of business as en 31-03-2023 is RUPEES 4395064.78 /=

{ RUPEES Forty Three Lakh Ninety Wine Thousand Sixty Four and
Paise Seventy Eight Paise Only. )

Assuring you of our best services at all times.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Branch Manager.

https:/pnbmisdr.pnb.co.in:10061/finbranch/arjspmorph/INFENG/tran_rpt.jsp?rtld=lg... 26/03/2024
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W _"al 2radesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009

Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-l?lﬂw

e R

Shlr'!'.'la- rluud

Income 2016-17 Income 2017-18
Income from | GIA Received GIA
Months Other During the I;;t":fif Total Months (‘i:rf:f‘:uﬁ:rts Retz‘eivcd :2:;:‘: Total
Sources year During the _
Apr-16 3016750.00 0.00| 10319805.00 1333 6555.00 Apr-17 5110993.00 0.00 549573.00 5760566.00
May-16 1265628.00 0.00 0.00 1265628.00 May-17 85175.00 0.00 0.00 85175.00
Jun-16 80975.00 0.00 0.00 80975.00 Jun-17 24000.00 0.00 0.00 24000.00
Jul-16 23160.00 0.00 0.00 23160.00 Jul-17 2000000.00 0.00 0.00 2000000.00
Aug-16 26710.00 0.00 0.00 26710.00 Aug-.l i 190593.00 0.00 0.00 190593.00
Sep-16 31750.00 0.00 0.00 31750.00 Sep-17 52500.00 0.00| 1939668.00] 1992168,00
Oct-16 2175.00 0.00 0.00 2175.00 Qct-17 0.00 0.00 4029.00 4029.00
Nov-16 3020075.00 0.00 0.00 3020075.00 Noy-17 1535400.00 0.00 3765910.00 5301310.00
Dec-16 | 5062000.00 0.00 0.00 5062000.00 Dec-17 2024.00 0.00 27349.00 29373.00
Jan-17 95150.00 0.00 0.00 95150.00/ | Jan-18 418571.00 0.00 000|  418571.00
Feb-17 153380.00 0.00 0.00 153380.00 Feb-18 2125625.00 0.00 0.00 2125625.00
Mar-17 1764662.00) 19952100000 0.00] 201285662,00 Mar-18 1062967.00 0.00 17201.00 1080168.00
Total | 14542415.00 199521000.00| 10319805.00 224383226.3; Total 125@?348.00 0.00 6403730.00] 19011578.00
Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009 Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009
Expenditure 2016-17 Expenditure 2017-18
Months Amount Tui{f[ Remarks Months Amount Tm?l Remarks
Expenditure | releasedto | Expenditure Expenditure | releasedto | Expenditure
Institutions Institutions
Apr-16 127175.00 0.00 127175.00 Apr-17 288547.00 0.00 288547.00
May-16 392219.00 7500000.00| 7892215.00 May-17 270108.00 0.00 270108.00
lun-16 4819455,00 2500000.00| 7319455.00 Jun-17 244509.00 0.00 244509.00
Jul-16 317473.00 1541500.00| 2258973.00 Jul-17 477222.00 0.00 477222.00
Aug-16 260695.00 0.00 260695.00 Aug-17 244986.00 4660000.00 4904986,00
Sep-16 281731.00 0.00 281731.00 Sep-17 34534.50{ 31645000.00 31679534.50
Oct-16 389796.00 2550000.00| 2939796.00 Oct-17 231526.00 0.00 231526.00
Nov-16 4270332.00 720000.00 4990332.00 Nov-17 116667.00| 6070000.00 6186667.00
Dec-16 390434.00 12500000.00| 12890434.00 Dec-17 72525.00 0.00 72525.00
Jan-17 3559313.00 0.00 355313.00 | Jan-18 237424.00 0.00 237424.00
Feb-17 249435.00 12500000.00| 12749435.00 Feb-18 110165.00 0.00 110165.00
Mar-17 204023.00 0.00 204023.00 | Mar-18 148222.00 0.00 14822200
Total | 12062081.00 40211500.00| 52273581.00 uotal 2476435.50| 42375000.00 44851435,50
Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009 Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-17] 009
Income 2018-19 Income 2019-20
Income from | GIA I_\‘.ect'ived Interest Income from Ref:i:ed Interest
Months Other During the Ticoine Total Months Other scarees | During the ficonie Total
Sources year : ‘I“:-';_
Apr-18 1309180.00 0.00 0.00 1309180.00 Apr-19 1492365.00 0.00 167311.00 1659676.00
May-18 19126.00 0.00 544057.00 563183.00 May-19 26675.00 0.00 0.00 26675.00
Jun-18 85075.00 0.00 40969.00 126044.00 Jun-19 79875.00 0.00 44794.00 124669.00
Jul-18 2275.00 0.00 0.00 2275.00 Jul-19 4014536.00 0.00 0.00 4014536.00
Aug-18 2392050.00 0.00 0.00 2392050,00 Aug-19 102700.00| 2500000.00 0.00 2602700.00
Sep-18 600.00 0.00 52890.00 53490.00 Sep-19 97310.00 0.00 0.00 97310.00
&18 148930.00 0.00 Q.00 148930.00 Oct-19 109000.00 0.00 786138.00 895138.00
Nov-18 21000.00 0.00 D.00 21000.00 Nov-19 1888625.00 0.00 0.00 1888625.00
Dec-18 48350.00 0.00 52280.00 100630.00 Dec-19 0.00 0.00 3818252.00 3818292.00
lan-13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Jan-20 10000.00 0.00 0.00 10000.00
Feb-19 505000.00 0.00 0.00 SDSDDEEE Feb-20 96000.00 0.00 0.00 96000.00
Mar-19 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 Mar-20 5000.00 0.00 10335.00 15339.00
Total 4532086.00 0.00 630196.00 5222282.00 Total 7922086.00| 2500000.00 4826874.00 15248960.00
7
/ _,-)
Section Officer A8fFurs
H.P. i
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Iiin*=chal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009
= Income 2022-23
Income from | GIA Received Thitersi
Months Other During the Total
Sources year Wwerilire
Apr-22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
May-22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jun-22 0.00 0.00 27345.00 27345.00
Jul-22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aug-22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sep-22 0.00 0.00 582207.00 592207.00
Oct-22 72760.00 0.00 0.00 72760.00
Nov-22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dec-22 0.00 0.00 7530.00 7530.00
Jan-23 | 17960417.00 0.00 44277.00 18004694.00
Feb-23 £6953433.00 0.00 0.00 65953433.00
Mar-23 |  4550000.00 0.00 8002.00 4558002.00
Total | 29536610.00] 0.00 679361.00 30215971.00|
l//
Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009 Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009
Expenditure -2022-23 Income Expenditure
Amount Total :
. Expenditure | released to Expenditure ReineRs Year Actual Income APproved Antasl Approved
Institutions budget Expenditure budget
Apr-22 1022377.00 0.00f 1022377.00 2016-17 224383220.00 0.00]  52273581.00 0.00
May-22 | 1609768.00 0.00] 1609768.00 2017-18 19011578.00 0.00]  44851435.50| - 0.00
Jun-22 699502.00 0.00 699502.00 2018-19 5222282.00 0.00 7880172.00 0.00
Jul-22 2061216.00 0.00] 2061216.00 2019-20 15248960.00 0.00 T178533.00| - 0.00
Aug-22 1035042.00 0.00] 1035042.00 2020-21 9543934.00|, 0.00 1556560.00]- 0.00
Sep-22 242353,00 12500000.00( 12742353.00 2021-22 3870763.00) - 0.00]  28932561.00 0.00
Oct-22 1086919.00 0.00| 1086919.00 2022-23 30215971.00]. 0.00]  23244859,00 o WE
| Nov-22 378687.00 0.00 378687.00 Jlolal 307496708.00 0.00{ 165917701.50 0.00
Dec-22 107541.00 0.00 107541.00
Jan-23 623605.00 0.00 623605.00
Feb-23 257629.00 0.00 257629.00
Mar-23 1620220.00 0.00] 1620220.00
[_Total | 107a4859.00] 12500000.00 23244859.0¢ |
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Difference in the figure of Balance Sheet and trial Balance(Cash Book/I
2 ; . Amount as per| Amount as
“ing I 1
ﬂ__d.... : e Head of Income CaslyBaok Head of Exp. Cash per Balance Remarks
MNo, Year Page :
. boolk/Ledger Sheet
2016-17 29 Salary c&,«c.ﬁdv_cu.& staft/ 523870 440000 83870 The entries were taken in E_E_ca sheet on
Ledger Page-43-44 accrual basis.
@ DS deducted 45 366045 0| 396045
@ TDS deducted 69 72000 0 72000| The entries/Head of account were not
~ shown in the Balance Sheet as well as
@ TDS deducted 117 432000 () 432000 Income and Expenditure Account
@ D5 deducied 147 250000 0] 250000
I —ucﬂ?w_:m:cn securtiy was released by the
(Blezsed o n.a_,‘: Bodl dn Board as per Cash Book page 174 dated
BN [ onte aveon e | 174 0f 8325000.00| 8325000.00 0.00]  17-10-2019 but the amount of security
moccc_..w., T was shown in B/S at liability side. as on
r 31-03-2021
faud om ezprag o9 it SR e (e i a s
2019-20 178 Deptt. 1o purchase a vehicle 2128300 2128300 of °"* iy e . .q
e ﬂ.GFm.:m 4 .:c a£ dede gt S recouped during the same F/A 2019-20
1379 |t P . 3 and do not required to be shown in B/S
: erform; securtiy zased by the
Performance Security Refinded Performance nm,r:_ iy was released by the
bl Board as per Cash Book page 174 dated
{Released as per Cash Book on e B : 2 A
2020-21 17-10-2019. 7825000 - 174 0] 8325000.00 8325000.00 0.00]  17-10-2019 but the amount of security
..éooeﬁ._.w = was shown in B/S at liability side. as on
3 51-03-2021
e o : o Exp. pertaining to Touris ‘ :
Quiz Competition Jun Expenditure for prize i ?n,m:::m.c PR _.__.u.wr%_:ﬁ:
. S X R > deptt. Which was recouped within the F/A
agidhari (Exp. Pertain to distribution in respect of T091:20, Hemoe: the piites shoull e ki
2022-25 | Tourrism Deptt.)Payment made | 274 10 07 |tourism development deptt. 499000 499000 | Rl 4 e
- : under loan and advances instead of boking
from 28-7-22 10 25-8-22 & was entered in the cash book iheincomennd Eio in fncomeand
recouped on 04-01-23 CRP-20 of HPTDB _ e
Expenditure account.
e T.U : teken
Amm 0 w 202223 |Investment in FDR 79 55244045 57713434 2469389 Interest on FDRs was Fmrrz in BS on
accrual basis,
Total Difference Ry .y 76195460.00

| _..| [ |

L
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Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009

Statement showing the detail of Grant In Aid received during the period 04-2016 to 03-2023

Received in

sribin Al
GrantinAk) Received/Mode Purpose Bank

Dat cpp
e Received
Account

Through RTGS/Online NEFT
31-03-2017 87 199521000.00f  UNBO015300PUNBH17090927710E
PAYMENT MINISTR

Sanction letter

-03-2
Not received e

; NEFT*PUNBO015300*PUNBH 19225800 | Sanction letter
-08- 7 250 .00 , -08-20
15-08:2019 8 80000.0 604*E PAYMENT MINIS Not received 1-05e018

Taotal 202021000.00

Section Officer 28 Civl
H.P. State Audit Department'

Shithig=17 1009
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Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009

Detail of amount/Grant in aid released to Various

any estimates and justification.

Institutions/Deptt. and organisation without

Date

CBP

Amount Paid

Amount Paid to

Remarks

08-06-2016

I
wn

2500000.00

HPMC Sunder Nagar Jarol, Distt. Mandi for
Clo Way site ammunities (TRC Toilets at
WSA at Jarol Complex)

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

09-06-2016

46

1640000.00

Distt. Tourism Development Office Kangra
for Beautification of mela ground Praur of
Baba Sidh ghoriva. Kangra H.P,

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obiained

12-07-2016

50

2129000,00

Distt. Tourism Development Office Kullu for
Sulabh chaulaya at Banjar, Distt, Kully

UC. Estimate and hill
vouchers were not obtained

23-05-2016

750000000

Distt. Tourism Development Office Kangra
at Dishala for paragliding event.

UC. Estimate and hill
vouchers were not obtained

U4-10-2016

2500000.00

Distt. Tourism Development Office Kullu
forRenovation of Bus Stand Manali. Distt.
Kullu

UC. Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

I8-11-2016

4030688.00

DC Kullu, H.P., for Solang Nallah Rope way

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were nol obtained

18-11-2016

S000000.00

Distt. Tourism Development Office Kangra
for renovation of old pond made in the vear
1405 by the Raja Hari Chand

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

12-12-2016

7500000.00

DDT&CA Shimla beautification of
Sharaikoti temple at Rampur

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

03-02-2017

80

300000.00

M/s Manali Hoteliers Association, Manali

UC. Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

7500000.00

Beautification of Navnag Temple Jhil
Sarpara. Kullu

UC. Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

Total

40599688.00

21-07-2016

wn
2

10614000,00

DDT & CA Shimla for Improvement and
upgradation of link road Mata Sharaikoti
Temple

UC. Estimate and hill
vouchers were not obtained

14-07-2016

hn

1398300.00

Distt, Tourism Development Officer Kangra
at D/Shala for Project at Maclodganj near
Dalailama Temple (Vehicle and w alking

RD)

UC. Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

18-11-2016

69

648000.00

M/s Viacom 18 media Pvi. Lid, Gurgaon for
production of promotional film promote
Lourism H.P,

UC. Estimate and bil]
vouchers were not obtained

UR-07-2017

103

200000.00

Paid to M/s OCA (India) Northern chapter
Chandigarh on A/C of Car Rally from
Chandigarh to Shimla.

UC, Estimate and hill
vouchers were not obtained

Tatal

12860500.00

08-08-2017

106

2500000.00

DC Shimla tor Beautification ol Naynag
Temple Jhil Sarpara, Kully

UC, Estimate and bill
vauchers were not obtained

30-08-2017

[

216000.00

M/s Viacom 18 media Pyt Ltd. Gurgaon for
Film production

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

20-09-2017

1000000000

MD HPTDC Shimla tor interpretation
centre! multipurpose halls & wayside
amenities at Narkanda Shimla (H.P,)

UC. Estimate and hill
vouchers were not obtained

20-09-2017

11

375000.00

Paid to DDT&CA Kangra for Hot Water
spring at Tatwani

LIC. Estimate and bill
vauchers were not obtajned

20-09-20117

111

430000.00

Paid 10 DDT&CA Kangra for Beautification
of Sidh Gorian Temple,

UC, Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained

20-09-2017

111

250000.00

Paid to DDT&CA Kangra for Beautification
for Sukker Mashehar D/Shala

UC. Estimate and bil
vouchers were not obtained

20-09-2017

11

230000.00

Paid 1o DDT&CA Kangra for beautification
of Singh Sabha Gurdwara at D/Shala

UC. Estimate and bill
vouchers were not obtained
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Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Board, Shimla-171009

Statement of Income received during the period 04/2016 to 03/2023 but relevant updated record was not

shown to audit

/ A

Section Officer

H.P. State Audit Departrent

Shimla-171009

e

i; Finaneial Year/ Head of Income | 2016-17 | 201 7-18 [ 2018-19|2019-20| 2020-21 [2021-22 2022-23 | Total
I |Lease Remt 357855 631355 011492365 125000 175750 0] 2782325
2 [Tracker Hut () 0] 36380| 94080 0 Of 147960 278420
3 |TRC Solan 0 O 145000] 45000 0 ] 0 190000
4 |Rent TRC Suketi 0 70000 20000 0 0 0 0 27000
5 [Jakhoo Ropway 0 O 500000 0 0 0] 15085417| 15585417
G [Solang Velley Ropway 0] 012000000 0 0 0| 9303233] 11303233
7 |Fee Baddi 0 0 384000( 73000 0 ] 0 457000
& [Fee Behral 0 0] 96000 0 0 0 0 26000
9 |DDTSCA Solan Rent () 45000 ] 0 0 0 0 45000
10 |Cur Parking nalagarh 0 0] 52500 0 0 0 1} 2500
L1 |Project Dev fee 6341669 2396500 v 01 2500000 O] 3000000{ 16238169
12 |lFee Paonta Sahib 0 (01 3200001 128000 0 4] 0 448000
13 |Royality Heli Sking at Manali 1251978 1006243 799435 1492365( 2350915 0 6900936
14 |Licence Fee Ski Himalya Manalj 60000001 8000000{ 2000000 0 ] 0 U1 Tetooon

L Total 13951502{ 12086098]6353315[3324810 4975915| 175750{29336610 ‘FtH(l-m‘
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Detail of amount of interest on loan not credited in
the TDB’s account till 31.3.2023

As per the agreement with Department of Tourism & Civil
Aviation letter No. TSM-A(3)-1/2002, dated 30.09.2003

Sr. No. Month Amount (In Rs.) Remarks

Feb-97 T32680.00

1 Sep-97 412500.00

2 Mar-98 412500.00

3 Sep-98 41250000

4 Mar-99 412300.00

3 Sep-99 +12300.00

6 Mar-00) 412500.00

7 Sep-01) 412500.00

3 Mar-01 412500.00

9 Sep-01 412500.00

14 Mar-02 412500.00)

1 Sep-02 412500.00

12 Mar-03 412300.00

13 Sep-03 412500.00

4 Mar-04 412500.00

15 Sep-04 412500.00

16 Mar-()35 412300.00

17 Sep-03 412300.00

18 Mar-06 412300.00

19 Sep-U6 412300.00

20 Mar-()7 412500.00

21 Sep-07 41250000

22 Mar-008 412500.00

23 Sep-08 412500.00

24 Mar-09 412500.00| Amount of

25 Sep-09 112500 00| interest on loan

26 Mar-10 412500.00]  Tvasnot

eredited in the

27 Sep- 10 H12500.00{ ppp+g G

28 Mar-11 412500.00] (11 31.3.2023
29 Sep-11 +12300.00
30 Mar-12 4+12300.00
31 Sep-12 +12500.00
32 Mar-13 4123500.00
33 Sep-13 412300.00
34 Mar-14 412300.00
35 Sep-14 412500,00
36 Mar-15 412300,00
37 Sep-15 +12300.00
Eh Mar-16 412300.00
39 Sep-16 H12500.00
40 Mar-17 412500.00
41 Sep-17 +12500.00
42 Mar-18 412500.00
43 Sep-18 412300.00
44 Mar-19 412300.00
43 Sep-19 412500.00
16 Mar-20 H123500.00
7 Sep-20) 41250000
48 Mar-21 412300.00
49 Sep-21 +12500.00
30 Mar-22 412500.00
51 Sep-22 412500.00
52 Mar-23 412500.00
Total 22202680.00

Section Of
\_1 .!-'I. Stal




